

1

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G474] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 3rd JULY

[2017

Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICER

I, **PATILIAS GAMATO**, **ML** Electoral Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 and Subsection (20) of the *Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections* and all other powers it enabling hereby revokes the previous appointment of Assistant Returning Officer, **Sepoe Gabutu** for **Moresby North East** and hereby appoint **Billy George** to be the Assistant Returning Officer in National Capital District.

Dated this 29th day of June, 2017.

P. GAMATO, ML Electoral Commissioner.

Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL RETURNING OFFICER

I, PATILIAS GAMATO, ML Electoral Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 and Subsection (2) of the Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections and all other powers it enabling hereby revokes the previous appointment of Provincial Returning Officer, Terence Hetinu for National Capital District and hereby appoint Alwyn Jimmy to be the Provincial Returning Officer.

Dated this 27th day of June, 2017.

P. GAMATO, ML Electoral Commissioner.

Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE ELECTION ADVISORY COMMITTEE

I, **BOB DADAE**, Government-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 96C of the *Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections* and all other powers me enabling, acting on advice of the Electoral Commission, hereby appoint —

Appointment of Members to the Election Advisory Committee-continued

- (a) Richard Pagen, nominee of the Chief Ombudsman; and
- (b) Richard Kassman, nominated by the Board of the Transparency International (PNG) Inc.; and
- (c) John Luluaki, a lawyer qalified, nominated by the Electoral Commissioner after consulting the Chief Ombudsman and the Chairman of Transparency International (PNG) Inc., as members of the Eection Advisory Committee, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

as members of the Election Committee, with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette*.

Dated this Thursday, 8th day of June, 2017

BOB DADAE, Governor-General.

Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICER'S

I, **PATILIAS GAMATO**, **ML** Electoral Commissioner, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the *Organic Law on National and Local-level Government Elections* and all other powers it enabling, hereby revokes the previous appointments of Assistant Returning's specified in Column 1 of the Schedule and appoints the following persons specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be the Assistant Returning Officers for the said Local-level Governments specified in Column 3.

SCHEDULE Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Revoke Appoint Local-level Government SOUTHERN REGION CENTRAL Huau Saina Rolyne Raka Rigo Central Rural HIGHLANDS REGION SOUTHERN HIGHLANDS Samson Wereh Leonard Agi Kuare Rural (Part)

Dated this 14th day of June 2017.

P. GAMATO, ML Electoral Commissioner.

Printed and Published by M. Mala, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—476.